
2013-14  
ASD Financial Plan and Budget

PO'; 



• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

Anchorage School District 
Anchorage, Alaska 

Fiscal Year 2013-204 

PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL PLAN 

OUTLINE AND TABLE OF CONTENTS 

School Board Memorandum FY 2013-2014 Preliminary Financial Plan ......................................................................................... 1 
Projected Revenues and Expenditures Summary ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Summary of Budgeted General Fund Expenditures by Object. .................................................................................................... 8 
Summary of Budgeted General Fund Expenditures by Board, Superintendent and Chief Officers ..................................................... 9 
Summary Information by Attendance Center 
Total General Fund 1001-1099 Summary Information .............................................................................................................. 10 
1100-1499 Elementary Schools Attendance Center Summary Information .................................................................................... 11 
1500-1599 Charter Schools Attendance Center Summary Information ......................................................................................... 12 
1601-1679 Special Education Attendance Center Summary Information ...................................................................................... 13 
1612 Gifted Summary Information ....................................................................................................................................... 14 
1680 English Language Leamer Summary Information ............................................................................................................ 15 
1690 Native Education Summary Information ......................................................................................................................... 16 
1450, 1700-1799 Middle Schools Attendance Center Summary Information ................................................................................... 17 
1800-1899 High Schools Attendance Center Summary Information ............................................................................................... 18 
Total by Organization Code .................................................................................................................................................. 19 
Total by Object Code ............................................................................................................................................................... 23 
Summary Information by Organization 

1001 School Board ............................................................................................................................................................................... 27 
1002 Superintendent ........................................................................................................................................................................... 28 
1004 Chief Financial Officer ............................................................................................................................................................... 29 
1006 Assistant Superintendent-Instruction ..................................................................................................................................... 30 
1007 Assistant Superintendent-Support Services .......................................................................................................................... 31 
1010 Office of Management and Budget .......................................................................................................................................... 32 
1011 Accounting .................................................................................................................................................................................. 33 
1012 Purchasing .................................................................................................................................................................................. 34 
1013 Risk Management ...................................................................................................................................................................... 35 
1015 Payroll .................................................................................................................................................. 36 
1016 Human Resources ...................................................................................................................................................................... 37 
1019 Demographic/Project Support ................................................................................................................................................. 38 
1030 High School Education .............................................................................................................................................................. 39 
1031 Elementary Education ............................................................................................................................................................... 40 
1032 Middle School Education .......................................................................................................................................................... 41 
1033 High School Student Activities ................................................................................................................................................ 42 



1034 Middle School Activities ........................................................................................................................................................... 43 
1035 Educational Technology ............................................................................................................................................................ 44 
1036 Curriculum & Instructional Services ....................................................................................................................................... 45 
1037 Training and Professional Development ................................................................................................................................ 46 
1038 Assessment & Evaluation ......................................................................................................................................................... 47 
1039 Technology/MIS ........................................................................................................................................................................ 48 
1043 Music-Districtwide .................................................................................................................................................................... 49 
1044 Career Technology Education .................................................................................................................................................. 50 
1047 District Accountability .............................................................................................................................................................. 51 
1048 Grant Writer Services ................................................................................................................................................................ 52 
1049 Publications Services .............................................................................................................. , .................................................. 53 
1050 Communications ........................................................................................................................................................................ 54 
1051 Library Resources ...................................................................................................................................................................... 55 
1052 Audio-Visual Services ............................................................................................................................................................... 56 
1061 Custodial Services ...................................................................................................................................................................... 57 
1062 Security /Emergency Preparedness ......................................................................................................................................... 58 
1063 Maintenance ................................................................................................................................................................................ 59 
1064 Maintenance Projects ................................................................................................................................................................. 60 
1065 Warehouse .................................................................................................................................................................................. 61 
1066 Rentals ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 62 
1067 Community Resources .............................................................................................................................................................. 63 
1075 Crossing Guards ......................................................................................................................................................................... 64 
1080 Pupil Transportation-Administration ..................................................................................................................................... 65 
1081 Bus Operations ........................................................................................................................................................................... 66 
1082 Garage & Bus Maintenance ...................................................................................................................................................... 67 
1084 F / M Vehicle Maintenance ........................................................................................................................................................ 68 
1097 Association Benefits ................................................................................................................................................................... 69 
1098 Sick Leave Bank .......................................................................................................................................................................... 70 
1099 N on-Departmental. .................................................................................................................................................................... 71 
1501 Charter School Administration ................................................................................................................................................ 73 
1506 AK Native ................................................................................................................................................................................... 74 
1510 Aquarian ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 75 
1530 Eagle Academy ........................................................................................................................................................................... 76 
1540 Family Partnership ..................................................................................................................................................................... 77 
1545 Frontier ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 78 
1550 Highland Tech ............................................................................................................................................................................ 79 
1560 Rilke Schule ................................................................................................................................................................................. 80 
1595 Winterberry ................................................................................................................................................................................. 81 
1601 Special Education ....................................................................................................................................................................... 83 
1603 Special Ed Deaf ........................................................................................................................................................................... 84 
1604 Blind/Visually Impaired ........................................................................................................................................................... 85 
1625 Whaley School ............................................................................................................................................................................ 86 
1638 Speech/Language ...................................................................................................................................................................... 87 

11 



1653 Psychology .................................................................................................................................................................................. 88 
1655 OT/PT Program ......................................................................................................................................................................... 89 
1658 Special Education-Middle School ............................................................................................................................................ 90 
1660 Special Education-Elementary ................................................................................................................................................. 91 
1663 Mt. Iliamna School ..................................................................................................................................................................... 92 
1665 Special Education-High School ................................................................................................................................................ 93 
1666 Special Education-Outreach ..................................................................................................................................................... 94 
1667 Alternative Career Education ................................................................................................................................................... 95 
1670 Special School Program ............................................................................................................................................................. 96 
1673 Health Services ........................................................................................................................................................................... 97 
1678 Summer School Special Education .......................................................................................................................................... 98 
1679 Unallocated Special Education Resources .............................................................................................................................. 99 
1499 Unallocated Elementary Resources ....................................................................................................................................... 101 
1799 Unallocated Middle School Resources .................................................................................................................................. 103 
1899 Unallocated Secondary Resources ......................................................................................................................................... 105 

• Detail Information by Organization 
1001 School Board ............................................................................................................................................................................. 107 
1002 Superintendent ......................................................................................................................................................................... 109 
1004 Chief Financial Officer ............................................................................................................................................................. 110 
1006 Assistant Superintendent-Instruction ................................................................................................................................... 111 
1008 Assistant Superintendent-Support Services ........................................................................................................................ 113 
1011 Office of Management and Budget. ....................................................................................................................................... 114 
1011 Accounting ................................................................................................................................................................................ 115 
1012 Purchasing ................................................................................................................................................................................ 116 
1013 Risk Management .................................................................................................................................................................... 117 
1015 Payroll ................................................................................................................................................ 118 
1016 Human Resources .................................................................................................................................................................... 119 
1019 Demographic/Project Support ............................................................................................................................................... 122 
1030 High School Education ............................................................................................................................................................ 123 
1031 Elementary Education ............................................................................................................................................................. 124 
1032 Middle School Education ........................................................................................................................................................ 126 
1033 High School Student Activities .............................................................................................................................................. 128 
1034 Middle School Activities ......................................................................................................................................................... 129 
1035 Educational Technology .......................................................................................................................................................... 130 
1036 Curriculum & Instructional Services ..................................................................................................................................... 131 
1037 Training and Professional Development .............................................................................................................................. 140 
1038 Assessment & Evaluation ....................................................................................................................................................... 142 
1039 Technology/MIS ...................................................................................................................................................................... 143 
1043 Music-Districtwide .................................................................................................................................................................. 149 
1044 Career Technology Education ................................................................................................................................................ 151 
1047 District Accountability ............................................................................................................................................................ 153 
1048 Grant Writer Services .............................................................................................................................................................. 154 
1049 Publications Services ............................................................................................................................................................... 155 

111 



1050 Communications ...................................................................................................................................................................... 156 
1051 Library Resources .................................................................................................................................................................... 157 
1052 Audio-Visual Services ............................................................................................................................................................. 158 
1061 Custodial Services .................................................................................................................................................................... 159 
1062 Securii:}' jEmergency Preparedness ....................................................................................................................................... 161 
1063 Maintenance .............................................................................................................................................................................. 162 
1064 Maintenance Projects ............................................................................................................................................................... 164 
1065 Warehouse ................................................................................................................................................................................ 165 
1066 Rentals ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 167 
1067 Communii:}' Resources ............................................................................................................................................................ 168 
1075 Crossing Guards ....................................................................................................................................................................... 169 
1080 Pupil Transportation-Administration ................................................................................................................................... 170 
1081 Bus Operations ......................................................................................................................................................................... 171 
1082 Garage & Bus Maintenance .................................................................................................................................................... 173 
1084 F j M Vehicle Maintenance ...................................................................................................................................................... 174 
1097 Association Benefits ................................................................................................................................................................. 175 
1098 Sick Leave Bank ........................................................................................................................................................................ 176 
1099 Non-Departmental ................................................................................................................................................................... 177 

• Local, State, and Federal Projects Special Revenue Fund 
Summary by Classification ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 179 
Grant Budgets by Classification ................................................................................................................................................................................. 181 

• Food Service Fund 
Revenues by Source and Expenditures by Organization ....................................................................................................................................... 191 
Food Service Revenues ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 193 
Expenditures by Object Code ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 195 
Staffing and Salaries Analysis .................................................................................................................................................................................... 197 
Food Service Personnel ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 198 
Food Service Attendance Center 6000-6999 ............................................................................................................................................................. 199 

6639 Food Service Administration .................................................................................................................................................. 201 
6640 Food Service Center ................................................................................................................................................................. 202 
6641 Food Service-Elementary Kitchens ........................................................................................................................................ 203 
6642 Food Service-Middle School Kitchens ................................................................................................................................... 204 
6643 Food Service-High School Kitchens ....................................................................................................................................... 205 
6644 Food Service-Delivery ............................................................................................................................................................. 206 

• Debt Service Fund 
Schedule of Bond Debt Revenues and Expenditures by Source ........................................................................................................................... 207 

• Capital Projects Fund 
3010 Facilities Management ................................................................................................................................................................................. 209 

IV 



1



2



3



4



5




























































































































































































































































































































































































































	2013-14 ASD Financial Plan and Budget
	Outline and Table of Contents
	School Board Memorandum FY 2013-14 Preliminary Financial Plan
	Projected Revenues and Expenditures Summary
	Summary of Budgeted General Fund Expenditures by Object
	Summary of Budgeted General Fund Expenditures by Board, Superintendent and Chief Officers

	Summary Information by Attendance Center

	Total General Fund 1001-1099 Summary Information

	1100-1499 Elementary Schools Attendance Center Summary Information

	1500-1599 Charter Schools Attendance Center Summary Information
	1601-1679 Special Education Attendance Center Summary Information
	1612 Gifted Summary Information
	1680 English Language Learner Summary Information

	1690 Native Education Summary Information
	1450, 1700-1799 Middle Schools Attendance Center Summary Information
	1800-1899 High Schools Attendance Center Summary Information

	Total by Organization Code
	Total by Object Code
	Summary Information by Organization
	1001 School Board
	1002 Superintendent
	1004 Chief Financial Officer
	1006 Assistant Superintendent- Instruction
	1007 Assistant Superintendent-Support Services
	1010 Office of Management and Budget
	1011 Accounting
	1012 Purchasing
	1013 Risk Management
	1015 Payroll
	1016 Human Resources
	1019 Demographic/ Project Support
	1030 High School Education
	1031 Elementary Education
	1032 Middle School Education
	1033 High School Student Activities
	1034 Middle School Activities
	1035 Educational Technology
	1036 Curriculum & Instructional Services
	1037 Training and Professional Development
	1038 Assessment & Evaluation
	1039 Technology/MIS
	1043 Music-Districtwide
	1044 Career Technology Education
	1047 District Accountability
	1048 Grant Writer Services
	1049 Publications Services
	1050 Communications
	1051 Library Resources
	1052 Audio-Visual Services
	1061 Custodial Services
	1062 Security /Emergency Preparedness
	1063 
Maintenance
	1064 Maintenance Projects
	1065 Warehouse
	1066 Rentals
	1067 Community Resources
	1075 Crossing Guards
	1080 Pupil Transportation- Administration
	1081 Bus Operations
	1082 Garage & Bus Maintenance
	1084 F / M Vehicle Maintenance
	1097 Association Benefits
	1098 Sick Leave Bank
	1099 Non-Departmental
	1501 Charter School Administration
	1506
AK Native
	1510 Aquarian
	1530 Eagle Academy
	1540 Family Partnership
	1545 Frontier
	1550 Highland Tech
	1560 Rilke Schule
	1595 Winterberry
	1601 Special Education
	1603 Special Ed Deaf
	1604
Blind/Visually Impaired
	1625 Whaley School
	1638 Speech/Language
	1653 Psychology
	1655 OT/PT Program
	1658 Special Education-Middle School
	1660 Special Education-Elementary
	1663 Mt. Iliamna School
	1665 Special Education-High School
	1666 Special Education-Outreach
	1667 Alternative Career Education
	1670 Special School Program
	1673 Health Services
	1678 Summer School Special Education
	1679 Unallocated Special Education Resources
	1499 Unallocated Elementary Resources
	1799 Unallocated Middle School Resources
	1899 Unallocated Secondary Resources

	Detail Information by Organization
	1001 School Board
	1002 Superintendent
	1004 Chief Financial Officer
	1006 Assistant Superintendent- Instruction
	1008 Assistant Superintendent-Support Services
	1011 Office of Management and Budget
	1011 Accounting
	1012 Purchasing
	1013 Risk Management
	1015 Payroll
	1016 Human Resources
	1019 Demographic/ Project Support
	1030 High School Education
	1031 Elementary Education
	1032 Middle School Education
	1033 High School Student Activities
	1034 Middle School Activities
	1035 Educational Technology
	1036 Curriculum & Instructional Services
	1037 Training and Professional Development
	1038 Assessment & Evaluation
	1039 Technology/MIS
	1043 Music-Districtwide
	1044 Career Technology Education
	1047 District Accountability
	1048 Grant Writer Services
	1049 Publications Services
	1050 Communications
	1051 Library Resources
	1052 Audio-Visual Services
	1061 Custodial Services
	1062 Security/ Emergency Preparedness
	1063 Maintenance
	1064 Maintenance Projects
	1065 Warehouse
	1066 Rentals
	1067 Community Resources
	1075 Crossing Guards
	1080 Pupil Transportation- Administration
	1081 Bus Operations
	1082 Garage & Bus Maintenance
	1084 F/M Vehicle Maintenance
	1097 Association Benefits
	1098 Sick Leave Bank
	1099 Non-Departmental

	Local, State, and Federal Projects Special Revenue Fund
	Summary by Classification
	Grant Budgets by Classification

	Food Service Fund
	Revenues by Source and Expenditures by Organization
	Food Service Revenues

	Expenditures by Object Code
	Staffing and Salaries Analysis
	Food Service Personnel
	Food Service Attendance Center 6000-6999
	6639 Food Service Administration
	6640 Food Service Center
	6641 Food Service-Elementary Kitchens
	6642 Food Service - Middle School Kitchen
	6643 Food Service-High School Kitchens
	6644 Food Service-Delivery


	Debt Service Fund
	Schedule of Bond Debt Revenues and Expenditures by Source

	Capital Projects Fund
	3010 Facilities Management





